UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO. LTD., SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC., AND APPLE INC.,

Petitioner

v.

ROSETTA-WIRELESS CORPORATION, Patent Owner

Case IPR2016-00622 Patent 7,149,511 B1

Before JUSTIN T. ARBES, PATRICK R. SCANLON, and JOHN A. HUDALLA, *Administrative Patent Judges*.

PETITIONER'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW COUNSEL

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(e) and the Board's email authorizing this motion, Petitioner hereby moves to withdraw Mr. J. Steven Baughman as backup counsel and Ms. Megan F. Raymond as lead counsel in the above-captioned proceeding.

The Power of Attorney in this case covers only practitioners of Ropes & Gray. Mr. Baughman is no longer affiliated with Ropes & Gray, and Ms.

Raymond will no longer be affiliated with Ropes & Gray as of February 20,



2017. Mr. Baughman's current firm has not been retained in this matter. Assuming this motion is granted, Petitioner will file an updated mandatory notice reflecting the withdrawal of Mr. Baughman and Ms. Raymond and the identification of Richard T. McCaulley as lead counsel. Petitioner also expects to file a *pro hac vice* motion for Sharon Lee (backup counsel). These individuals are affiliated with Ropes & Gray, and therefore covered by the current Power of Attorney. Petitioner represents that it does not contemplate any change to any schedule in this matter based on this motion. Petitioner represents that it has consulted with Patent Owner, and understands that Patent Owner does not oppose this motion.

Dated: February 17, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Megan Raymond

Megan F. Raymond (lead counsel)

Reg. No. 72,997

Ropes & Gray LLP

2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006-6807

P: 202-508-4741/F: 202-383-8347 megan.raymond@ropesgray.com



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing MOTION TO WITHDRAW COUNSEL was served on February 17, 2017, to the following Counsel for Patent Owner via e-mail, pursuant to the parties' agreement concerning service:

Miranda Y. Jones Michael F. Heim HEIM, PAYNE & CHORUSH, L.L.P. 60 Travis Street, Suite 6710 Houston, TX 77002 Tel: (713) 221-2000

Fax: (713) 221-2021 mjones@hpcllp.com mheim@hpcllp.com rosettaIPR@hpcllp.com

Attorneys for Patent Owner Rosetta-Wireless Corporation

/Ginny Blundell/
Ginny Blundell

ROPES & GRAY LLP

